110

STATE OF MISSOURI	)
	)
vs.	)
	)
JOSEPH DUANE ELLEDGE	)
DOB:	) \
SSN:	,

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

- I, ALAN R MITCHELL II knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.
- 1. I have probable cause to believe that on 10/08/2019, at 2607 EASTWOOD DR - 58, COLUMBIA, MO 65202, JOSEPH DUANE ELLEDGE W/M committed one or more criminal offense(s): 565.020-001Y198409 MURDER 1ST DEGREE CHARGE TYPE: S F/M: F COUNTS: 1
- The facts supporting this belief are as follows: On 10/10/2019 at 1535 hours police dispatch was contacted by Joseph Elledge regarding his wife missing from 2607 Eastwood Drive Apartment 58. When officers arrived they made contact with Joseph who was the husband of the missing person/victim Mengqi Elledge.

Joseph stated Mengqi was in bed on the evening of 10/08/2019 prior to 2130 hours. Joseph stated he gave Mengqi a back rub while she was lying in bed. Joseph stated he had recently given Mengqi a backrub which had led to them having sex. Joseph stated Mengqi would not have sex with him on 10/08/2019 during or after the backrub. Joseph stated he left Mengqi in bed at 2130 hours and went to the living room of the apartment and watched Youtube.com videos and played video games. Joseph stated he went to bed at 2330 hours and Mengqi was asleep. Joseph stated he was woken up by their child crying at 0500 hours on 10/09/2019 and Mengqi was gone. Joseph stated he checked the apartment and did not find Mengqi, but noticed Mengqi's phone and keys were still in the residence. Joseph stated he did not check outside the apartment. Joseph stated this had never occurred before. Instead of looking for Mengqi, Joseph stated he went back to bed because he was tired. Joseph stated he woke up at 0800 hours when their child was crying again and Mengqi was still gone. Joseph stated he got up and fed their child the same way he had seen Mengqi do it, since he had never done it before. Joseph stated that Mengqi had still been breast feeding and stated on multiple occasions that Mengqi was a good mother. Joseph stated he did not attempt to contact anyone about Mengqi being gone and did not attempt to locate Mengqi. Joseph stated the pajamas Mengqi had been wearing were still in the residence and Mengqi's vehicle was still at the residence.

Joseph stated at 1030 hours he took their child and decided to go for a drive to Jefferson City to relax. Joseph stated he had never really been to Jefferson

City before. Joseph stated when he drove to Jefferson City he turned around and went back to his home in Columbia.

Joseph stated later in the day at approximately 1830 hours he decided to go for a second drive again to relax. Joseph stated he had still not contacted anyone about Mengqi being gone and still had not attempted to locate her. Joseph stated he looked up Google Maps and located what he thought was a large forest with walking trails in what he described as the triangle between Columbia, Kingdom City, and Jefferson City. Joseph stated he wanted to take his one year old daughter for a walk. Joseph stated he drove to Ashland and then back and forth to Guthrie, a small farming town, and discovered it was not a large forest but was a bunch of farmland. Joseph stated he had never been to this area either. Joseph stated he then drove back towards Columbia but decided to pass Columbia and go to Rocheport, a place he had never been except on the MKT Trail as a kid on bikes. Joseph stated he drove to multiple entrances to the MKT Trail. Joseph stated he was in Rocheport at approximately 2130 hours. Joseph stated he then went back to his residence and was home at approximately 2200 hours.

On both trips that Joseph made, he stated he locked the door to the residence and did not leave a note for Mengqi saying where he and their child had gone or when they would return. Joseph stated he took Mengqi's car key ring which had Mengqi`s apartment key on it, leaving her no way to unlock her apartment door. Joseph did not have any plans for if Mengqi returned while he was gone.

On 10/09/2019 at 0905 hours Joseph texted his mother to wish her a happy birthday but mentioned nothing about Mengqi disappearing. Joseph did not have any further contact with his mother until 10/10/2019 when he texted her that Mengqi was gone. On 10/09/2019 at 1106 hours Joseph texted a schoolmate identified in his phone as "Enyard Robert" and told Robert that he could not make it in to work on a project at school but did not give a reason. Joseph did not make any phone calls on 10/09/2019. On 10/10/2019 at 0906 hours Joseph again texted Robert and told him "I'm kind of stuck at home and busy with my daughter." Again, Joseph did not tell Robert that his wife had gone missing.

Joseph stated at 0900 hours on 10/10/2019 a friend of Mengqi's came to the residence to check on her at the behest of her parents. Joseph stated the friend put Mengqi`s mother on a video call and Joseph told her that Mengqi was missing. Joseph stated it was then that he started trying to find Mengqi by contacting her friends. Joseph stated none of Mengqi's friends knew where she was.

Joseph stated he and Mengqi had been having trouble in their relationship for several months, and that Mengqi had not been willing to have sex with him very often for several months. Joseph stated he had been trying to get closer to Mengqi, but she had not been responsive. Joseph stated he now believed that Mengqi had been speaking to another male online in a flirtatious manner. During his interview with police on 10/15/2019 (six days after Mengqi went missing) Joseph was asked where he believed Mengqi was. Joseph stated he did not want to

think about it because he had class; he was in his last semester of school before graduation, and just wanted to focus on school and his child.

CAD notes showed that Joseph called 911 at 1535 hours on 10/10/2019. An officer made phone contact with Joseph on 10/10/2019 at 1734 hours. That same officer later made in-person contact with Joseph at his apartment on 10/10/2019 at 1807 hours to continue investigating Mengqi disappearance.

Daniel Culp, a former boyfriend of Mengqi, stated Mengqi had contacted in late August 2019 to get information on divorce attorneys. Culp stated he asked Mengqi if the divorce attorney was for her and she told him it was.

Ke Ren , Mengqi's mother, stated Mengqi contacted her around the same time every day on video chat. Ke Ren stated Mengqi contacted her on 10/08/2019 at 1500 hours and everything had been fine. Ke Ren stated Mengqi did not contact her on 10/09/2019 at the usual time and she became worried. Ke Ren stated she attempted to contact Joseph and he did not respond to any of her messages. Ke Ren stated she got a hold of a friend of Mengqi's and requested he go over to the apartment and check on her. Ke Ren stated a short time later they were notified that Mengqi was missing.

Ke Ren stated Joseph was a controlling husband who did not allow Mengqi to have a social life. Ke Ren stated prior to their relationship Mengqi had been a social person. Ke Ren stated Joseph did not like Mengqi going out with friends and would get upset if she took trips out of the residence that he felt were too long.

Jasmin Sekscinski, stated she had contact with Mengqi on 10/08/2019 at 2114 hours over Facebook.com Messenger. Jasmin stated Mengqi was going to buy babyfood from her at 1530 on 10/09/2019 at the Grindstone Walmart. Sekscinski did not hear from Mengqi after the 2114 hours message and Mengqi did not show up to purchase the baby food. Based on this information, Mengqi was planning for the future and this future centered on her child.

Based on Joseph's statement and electronic records, Joseph did not contact anyone about Mengqi's disappearance from 10/09/2019 at 0500 hours to 10/10/2019 at 0900 hours despite the fact that this incident was outside any behavior displayed by Mengqi previously. The contact on 10/10/2019 at 0900 was made when forced by the family friend who came to the residence looking for Mengqi. It was only then that Joseph began contacting and notifying his family and Mengqi's friends.

Records downloaded from Joseph's phone show the extent of the inquiry into his wife's disappearance. On 10/10/2019 at 2022 hours Joseph contacted Richard Elledge, via text message, to ask if he had seen Mengqi. At 2027 hours Richard responded to Joseph by saying he was aware she was missing but had not seen her. A subject identified as "Dawei" in Joseph's phone contacted him on 10/10/2019 at

2030 hours offering suggestions on things that could be done to find Mengqi. At 2047, Joseph texted Richard and said he wanted to play "Borderlands" or "League of Legends", which are online games, and there is no further mention of Mengqi to Richard that evening. At 2049 hours Joseph responded to Dawei and said he called the police and he was exhausted, ignoring the suggestions Dawei made. At 2052 hours Richard responded to Joseph and said that he did want to play an online video game with him. Also at 2052 hours Dawei responded to Joseph offering to help contact people to locate Mengqi, and Joseph does not respond. At 2102 hours Joseph texted Richard and let him know he was updating his video game system so they could play. By the evening of 10/10/2019 Joseph was playing video games with a relative and was not focused on finding his wife.

Officers examined additional data from Joseph's cell phone and were able to locate recordings of conversations between Joseph and Mengqi. In those conversations Joseph is openly hostile and at times threatening to Mengqi. During a recording in June 2019 Joseph stated to Mengqi, "I'm ready to be done talking to you forever". During a recording in August 2019 Joseph stated to Mengqi that he wanted a divorce but he was concerned about spending a lot of money to get the divorce.

Officers obtained a search warrant for Joseph's cell phone records and were able to map locations of Joseph's cell phone on 10/09/2019. Both trips described by Joseph match the location of his cell phone until the end of his second trip. Joseph told officers he drove home after leaving Rocheport, however records prove that Joseph's cell phone instead went west. Location data showed that Joseph's phone traveled to Boonville and then later the area of Highway 41 and the Lamine River. The cell phone was in the area of Highway 41 and the Lamine River for approximately 45 minutes. Joseph's cell phone then returned eastbound on I70 and back to the area of 2607 Eastwood Drive Apartment 58.

Joseph's actions on the day Mengqi went missing took him to places he had never frequented and in some cases had never been. Joseph went to two locations in direct contact with the Missouri river and another location that he initially believed was a wooded and secluded uninhabited area. The trip to Rocheport, Joseph specifically said he went to entrances of the MKT trail. These entrances lead to river access points. These locations are places where a body could be disposed of and not located for some time. Joseph's second trip driving was a route that would under typical driving conditions take approximately two hours and fifteen minutes. Joseph's times indicate he was gone for four hours and twenty minutes. Cell phone location data proved that Joseph concealed the truth about the end of the second trip which took him to an area that included a secluded river access point after dark.

Police used two cadaver K-9 units on the Lamine River in the area of Highway 41. Both dogs alerted to the presence of human decomposition in the river. The area indicated by the K9's has been searched with several different methods, however due to the complicated nature of the area; a comprehensive search has not yet

Continued on next page

been possible.

Police obtained subpoenas for Mengqi's financial records. The financial records showed no activity on Mengqi's accounts after 10/08/2019.

On 10/25/2019 police obtained a search warrant for Joseph's residence. During the search, documents were located in a bag belonging to Joseph, and were seized. Included in the documents seized were written statements that closely matched the statement provided during his interview with police. There was also a document that outlined tips for interviews that included a reminder to refer to Mengqi in the present tense when speaking about her.

| 60 mm | 50 mm | 60 mm | 60

During an interview on 10/15/2019 with a local television station Joseph referred to Mengqi in the past tense when describing her and her behavior.

Mengqi's family and police have contacted numerous friends of Mengqi and none of them have had contact with Mengqi since 10/08/2019. As of 02/17/2020 Mengqi's parents still had no contact with her. Police have not been able to locate any signs of life for Mengqi since 10/08/2019 as determined by her lack of contact with her husband, abandonment of her one year old child, lack of online activity, lack of contact with her friends, lack of contact with her parents, and lack of financial activity. Mengqi's daily contact with her mother was so consistent that in less than 24 hours of missed contact, Ke Ren became concerned about her daughter's welfare.

[02/19/2020 12:21, CPAMITCH, 291, CPD]

- 3. For the issuance of a warrant in a misdemeamor case, complete the following (a) I believe that the defendant will not appear in court in response to
- a criminal summons because:
  On 10/25/2019 a search warrant was served on Joseph's apartment in reference to this murder charge and the charges related to his child. When police served the warrant they located Joseph loading his vehicle with clothing and other property as he was preparing to leave town. [02/19/2020 12:21, CPAMITCH, 291, CPD]
- (b) I believe that the defendant poses
  - a danger to a crime victim because n/a
  - (2) a danger to the community or to any other person because Joseph Elledge is suspected of murdering his wife, Mengqi Elledge. Joseph is also currently charged with two counts of endangering the welfare of a child and one count of Abuse or Neglect of a Child. Joseph admitted to detectives that he caused injury to the child victim. The child victim in those charges is the child he had in common with Mengqi. [02/19/2020 12:21, CPAMITCH, 291, CPD]

ALAN R MITCHELL II Date: 02/19/2020

Signature (re: CPD Case #2019-010707)

Charge Code Number: 565.020-001Y19840999.0

#### IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI,	)
vs.	) ) Case No.
JOSEPH DUANE ELLEDGE	) ) OCN:
DOB: SSN:	) ) PA File No. 019339418

#### COMPLAINT

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Boone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant: In violation of Section 565.020, RSMo, committed the class A felony of murder in the first degree punishable upon conviction under Section 565.020, RSMo, in that on or about October 8, 2019 or October 9, 2019, in the County of Boone, State of Missouri, the defendant after deliberation, knowingly caused the death of Mengqi Ji, and that the defendant was eighteen years of age or older at the time of the offense.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached statement(s) to facts concerning this matter, which statements are made a part hereof and are submitted herewith as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause for the issuance of the warrant.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney requests that a warrant be issued as provided by law.

Daniel K. Knight, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Boone, State of Missouri, by

Daniel K. Knight
Prosecuting Attorney

Bar No.40443

## 20BA-CR00698

### IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI,	)
	)
VS.	)
	)
JOSEPH DUANE ELLEDGE	)

### MOTION TO SET BOND

COMES NOW, the State of Missouri, by and through, Daniel K. Knight, Prosecuting Attorney for the County of Boone, and respectfully requests that this Court set bond in this matter and in support of said motion submits the following:

- 1. On February 19, 2020, the State is charging Defendant with the offense of murder in the first degree.
- 2. In addition to this charge, Defendant is charged in 19BA-CR04782 for the felony offenses of abuse of a child and endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree.
- 3. Defendant poses a significant danger to the community and he is a large flight risk due to the serious nature of the alleged offense.
- 4. For the reasons stated above, the State requests that a warrant be issued and bond be set at \$5,000,000 CASH ONLY. The State further requests that the following bond conditions be added:
  - a. The defendant will appear in the court in which the case is prosecuted or appealed, from time to time as required to answer the criminal charge.
  - b. The defendant will submit to the orders, judgment and sentence, and process of the court having jurisdiction over the defendant.
  - c. The defendant shall not commit any new offenses and shall not tamper with any victim or witness in the case, nor have any person do so on the defendant's behalf.
  - d. The defendant will comply fully with any and all conditions imposed by the Court in granting release.

- e. The defendant shall have NO contact with K.R., X.J. and A.E.
- f. The defendant shall not possess or consume any intoxicants or controlled substances.
- g. The defendant shall not possess any firearms or weapons.

WHEREFORE, the State respectfully requests that this Court set bond in the amount and with the conditions requested above.

Respectfully submitted,

Daniel K. Knight
Prosecuting Attorney

Bar No. 40443

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify on this 19<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2020, an electronic copy of the foregoing was sent through the Missouri e-Filing system to the clerk's office. At the time of filing, there is no attorney of record.

/s TL

# 20BA-CR00698



# IN THE 13th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

Judge or Division:	Case Number:			
	Court ORI Number:	Offense Cycle	No. (OCN):	
Defendant's Name/Alias(es)/Address:	Investigating Agency	ORI:		(Date File Stamp)
Joseph Duane Elledge	DOB:			SSN:
2607 Eastwood Drive, Apt. 58				SID:
Columbia, MO 65202	Warrant Number:			Driver's License No./Issuing State/ Exp. Date: MOX201069009
	MSHP Number:			
	Sex:	Height:	Weight:	Race:
		t for Arres	t	
To Any Peace Officer in the State of Miss	souri:			
The court having found probable cause that		ed commands vou	to arrest the ab-	ove-named defendant who is charged with:
	( a chine has been commit	ca communas yea	to alloot the up	Charge Level Offense Date
Charge Code/Description Count I with violating Section 565.020, RSM	to, by committing the Class	A Felony of Murde	er 1st Degree	Orlange Coval
alleged to have been committed within the j	jurisdiction of this court and this court to be dealt with in	in violation of the l accordance with th	aws of the State ne law.	e of Missouri. You are further
☐ The court further finds reasonable grou	nds to believe the defendar	nt,		
<ul><li>□ will not appear on summons;</li><li>□ is a danger to the crime victim, the</li></ul>	community or another pers	son.		
If defendant is charged with any of the follo			efendant shall s	surrender his/her permit to the serving
officer to be forwarded with the return of this	s warrant to the court.	,,		
1. Any felony; 2. Any misdemeanor involving ex	plosive weapons, firearms,	firearm silencer or	gas guns;	
3 Any misdemeanor offense invo	olving a crime of violence:			or persistent DWI alcohol or drugs; or
4. Any misdemeanor offense invo 5. A fugitive from justice or charg paragraphs 1-4.	ed by information or indictn	nent in any other st	ate of any simila	ar offense described in the above
The officer serving this warrant shall execu	te in writing a return on this	warrant to this cou	ırt.	
(Seal)	Date			Judge
			Ву	
	Pu ludgo			Clerk
Bond Set at \$	By Judge			
Bond Conditions:				- time wired to engues the
The defendant will appear in the criminal charge;				
				ng jurisdiction over the defendant;
do so on the defendant's behalf;	and			ess in the case, nor have any person
4. The defendant will comply fully w	ith any and all conditions in	nposed by the cour	t in granting rele	ease.
5. The defendant shall have NO co	ntact with the alleged victim	<b>).</b>		
6. Other conditions:				
a.				
b.	<u> </u>			

I certify that I	I served this w	Offi arrant in	icer's Return (County/City of St.	Louis), Missouri on	(date)
•			n/her before the court on		<b>,</b>
Defendar Sheriff's F	•	Offense Cycle Number rendered for concealed carry s	(OCN) if not indicated above uspension and is attached.		
Fees Mileage	\$ <u>N/A</u>	 (miles @ \$	 per mile)	Served By	<del></del>
Total	\$	<del></del>	Title	F	gency ORI